CITY COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

’,
MEETING DATE: DECEMBER 6, 2011 : ITEM NUMBER: (CC=6

SUBJECT: BUDGET ADJUSTMENT FOR CONTRACT BUILDING PLAN REVIEW AND
INSPECTION SERVICES AND AUTHORIZATION TO AMEND PROFESSIONAL

SERVICE AGREEMENTS
© DATE: NOVEMEBER 22, 2011
FROM: DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

PRESENTATION BY: KHANH NGUYEN, INTERIM DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIRECTOR

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: KEITH CLARKE (714) 754-5277
KEITH.CLARKE@COSTAMESACA.GOV

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. Approve budget adjustment in the amount of $196,000 from salary savings and
$125,000 from general fund to the Engineering and Architectural account.

2. Authorize the Mayor to amend Professional Services Agreements (PSAs)
approved in June 2011, for contract plan check and inspection services with the
companies of Bureau Veritas, CSG Consultants, Inc., and Scott Fazekas &
Associates, Inc., for the total amount not to exceed $634,000 in the aggregate.

BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS:

The Development Services Depariment operations require the continued use of
contract plan check and inspection services in order fo provide building safety services -
in a timely and efficient manner. The on-going tenant improvement projects at South
Coast Plaza, along with several major projects of highly complex structural design that
we see annually such as The Nexus Assisted Living, Fresh & Easy Shopping Center,
and Mesa Verde Senior Center, will continue the need for specialized services into the
foreseeable future. :

Copies of the PSAs with each of the above firms are attached. Most service costs are
recoverable and are designed as a percentage of the City’s collected plan check fees,
leaving adequate coverage for the City's administrative cost of providing services.



FISCAL:

Funds would come from the building permit fee of the 185-Qnit senior living facility, and
salary savings from the vacant Chief of Inspection and Combination Building Inspector
positions.

LEGAL AND RISK MANAGEMENT REVIEW:

The attached professional services agreements are those provided by the City Attorney
and are “approved as to form”. Additionally, the City's Risk Management has approved all
insurance provisions for compliance with City requirements.

CONCLUSION:

Use of contract plan check, inspection, and staffing services continues to be a cost
effective means of providing required Building Safety services. The use of core City
staff supplemented by contracts for required services is a common cost effective
practice for cities throughout the State.

KEITH CLARKE, CBO KHANH NGU / ‘
Building Official Interim Devejopgeént Services Director

DISTRIBUTION: Chief Executive Officer
Interim Assistant Chief Executive Officer
Finance Director
City Attorney
City Clerk (2)
Staff (4)
File (2)

Attachments: Budget Adjustment Memorandum
Professional Services Agreement for Scott Fazekas & Associates
Professional Services Agreement for CSG Consultants
Professional Services Agreement for Bureau Veritas

[ File: 112211CC120611PSA11-11 | Date: 112211 | Time: 1:30 p.m.




City of Costa Mesa
Inter Office Memorandum

TO: BOBBY YOUNG, FINANCE DIRECTOR
FROM: KHANH NGUYEN, INTERIM DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIRECTO
DATE: NOVEMBER 22, 2011

SUBJECT: BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REQUEST

Please generate the following budget adjustment to fund contract staff:

From:
$196,000 — Building Safety (18300) Account Number 501200 (Regular Salaries)
General Fund 101 - 20410

$125,000 — General Fund 101

To:
$196,000 — 530400 101 18300 20410  Engineering & Architectural

$125,000 — 530400 101 18300 20410 Engineering & Architectural

Since July 2011, four PT contract building inspectors have been filling in to cover the
work load for two FT building inspectors that have resigned/retired. The contract
inspectors were paid through the existing Engineering & Architectural account. This
account was not budgeted to include the four PT contract inspectors and needs to be
amended to cover the cost for those services through the end of the FY.

_ The funds will come from salary savings from the vacant Chief of Inspection and
Combination Inspector positions, and from bu1ld|ng permit fee of the 185-unit senior
living facility.

Thank you for your assistance.
Attachment; Permit BC11-00222
cc.  Chief Executive Officer

Interim Assistant Chief Executive Officer
Building Official



NGUYEN, KHANH

From: CLARKE, KEITH

Sent:  Thursday, November 10, 2011 8:26 AM
To: NGUYEN, KHANH

Subject: REVISED SALARY SAVINGS

Hey Khanh:

Please disregard the previous e-mail | sent you regarding the salary savings for this year.

As you requested here is the salary savings that the Building Division will realize as a result of the
following two vacant positions:

Chief of Inspection | $ 91,318 (pro-rated for 8 months of vacancy}
Combination Building $104.894

Inspector

Total ' $196,312

These salary figures reflect the full cost of each position which includes all benefits.

Keith Clarke - CBO
Building Official
City of Costa Mesa

phone: 714-754-5277



PERMIT NUMBER: BC11-00222

PERMIT TYPE: B_COMBO STATUS: PC

Sub Type: COM_NEW DATE ISSUED:
ISSUED BY:
JOB ADDRESS: 1640 MONROVIA AV CM Suite/Unit:
APN: 42411101 Zoning: , ,
Vicinity: Primary Occ:
Const Type: |-B SQ. FT: 194457 Valuation: 24,000,000.00

SCOPE OF WORK: CONSTRUCTION OF A 194,457 SF 185 UNITS WHICH INCLUDES 40 ASSISTED LIVING UNITS RESIDENTIAL
SENIOR LIVING FACILITY "VIVANTE ON THE COAST". MECHANICAL TO INCLUDE: 27 FAU < 100K BTU, 207 REFRIG SYSTEMS
< 100K BTU, 2 FACTORY FIREPLACES, 5 HOOD/W DUCT/MECH EXHAUST, 81 VENT FANS, 180 KITCHEN HOODS, 103

SMOKE DAMPERS, 103 FIRE DAMPERS, 201 AIR HANDLERS 0-10K CFM. PLUMBING TO INCLUDE: 9 BACKFLOW PREV, 2
BATHTUBS, 7 CONNECT COFFEE/ICE, 150 DISHWASHERS, 14 FLOOR DRAINS, 4 DRINKING FOUNTAINS, 3 EXP TANKS, 55
GAS QUTLETS, 1 GAS SERVICE, 3 LAUNDRY TUB/WASHER, 2 PRESSURE REGULATORS, 150 RECEPTORS, 1

SEWER PRIVATE LINE, 225 SHOWERS, 14 COMMERCIAL SINKS, 7 FLOOR SINKS, 149 KITCHEN SINKS, 5 SERVICE/MOP
SINKS, 7 TRAP PRIMERS, 1 URINAL, 10 VAC BREAKERS, 243 TOILETS, 9 WATER HEATERS, 1 WATER SOFTENER

NO PARKING STRUCTURES. POCL AND POOL ENCLOSURE TO BE UNDER SEPERATE SUBMITTAL. REG#: G11-00004

REF: PA-09-15

OWNER: HALLERBERG, LEE R TR UNI Address: CREDIT Unit: SANTA CLARA,
CA

Phone: City/State/Zip: P O BOX 801510

APPLICANT: PARIS, JOHN Address: ' Unit:
-Phone: 949-675-6442 X307 City/State/zZip:

CONTRACTOR: License No.

Phone; Address: Unit:

Cell: City/State: ZipCode
ARCHITECT; ) License No. PHONE:
ENGINEER: License No. PHONE:

COMBINATION PERMIT FEE SUMMARY

Building Plan Check: $14,553.30
Building Fees: $89,558.75
Electrical Fees: $14,298.63
Mechanical Fees: $9,705,05 12 37 Q(/ L33 :'7 -?l /3 J /Q
Plumbing Fees: - $12,088.90
SMIP Residential: $0.00
SMIP Cammercial: $5,040.00
Bldg Std Admin Fund , $960.00
TOTAL FEES: 146,204.63

**Refer to fee receipts for all fees paid for project

[ HOURS FOR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY: EFFECTIVE 3/18/2010 - PER CMMGC Sec. 13-279




NGUYEN, KHANH

From: Robert Eres [rwe@nexusd.com]

Sent:  Monday, November 14, 2011 8:49 AM

To: CLARKE, KEITH

Ce: NGUYEN, KHANH; DIAZ, REGINA
Subject: RE: PERMITS FOR THE NEXUS PROJECT

Hello Keith,

| received your message this morning and per your request | wanted to respond promptly. Our project

status for pulling a permit is really week to week right now as we are trying to finalize everything with
our lender. At this point, { would say that we will most likely pull a permit around December 158
While | don’t see us needing an inspector prior to then, | will be sure to keep you up to date if anything

changes on our end as we are obviously irying to push for a sooner date.
Please let me know if you should have any further questions.

Thanks,

-Rob Eres

Vice President of Entitlements
Nexus Development Corporation
1 MacArthur Place, Suite 300
Santa Ana, CA 92707

Ph: (714) 546-5600 x220

Fx: (714) 546-5660

Email: rwe@nexusd.com

* From: CLARKE, KEITH [mailto:KEITH.CLARKE@costamesaca.gov]
Sent: Monday, November 14, 2011 7:23 AM

To: Robert Eres

Cc: NGUYEN, KHANH; DIAZ, REGINA

Subject: PERMITS FOR THE NEXUS PROJECT

Hey Robert:

As you know staff is making preparations to issue the permits for your project. Also, I am in the process
of adding staff in order to perform all the required inspections for your project. | need your help. Please
respond to this e-mail message and let me know when you plan on obtaining all permits.

Call me if you have any questions.

Keith Clarke - CBO

Building Official
City of Costa Mesa

phone: 714-754-5277



AMENDMENT NUMBER EIGHT
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR BUILDING PLAN CHECK AND INSPECTION
This Amendment is made and entered into this 6" day of December, 2011
(“Effective Date”) by and between the City of Costa Mesa, a municipal corporation

(“City”) and SCOTT FAZEKAS & ASSOCIATES, INC., a California corporation
(“Consultant™).

WHEREAS, Consultant and City entered into an agreement on July 6, 2006, for
Consultant to provide plan checking and inspection scrvices on an as-needed basis to
support new large development projects and special programs in the City as described
herein below; and '

WHEREAS, the term of Consultant and City’s original Agreement expircd on
June 30, 2007; and '

' WHEREAS, the original proposal contained a provision for five (5) additional one
(1) year extensions at City’s option; and '

WHEREAS, the first extension was exercised and expired on June 30, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the sccond extension was excreised and expired on June 30, 2009;

WHEREAS, the third extension was exercised and expires on June 30, 2010; and
WHEREAS, the fourth extension was exercised and expired on Junc 30, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the amount budgeted for the fourth extension is inadequate and was
revised on October 5, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the revised amount budgeted for the fourth extension is still
inadequate and was revised March 15, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the fifth extension was exercised and expires on June 30, 2011; and
WHEREAS, the amount budgeted for the fifth cxtension is inadequate; and
WHEREAS, the amount of compensation which originally contained an allocation

of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) needs to be changed to reflect the actual
amount budgeted.

Scott Farzckas & Associates. inc.



NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which 1s hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Paragraph 2.1. Compensation, shall bc amended to read, “Consultant
shall be paid in accordance with the fee schedule set forth in Exhibit “C,”
attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement (the “Fee Schedule™).
Because the services to be performed under this Agreement arc on an “as
needed” basis in conjunction with agreements with other consultants
(Bureau Veritas and CSG Consultants, Inc.), the total amount not to be
exceeded is Six Hundred Thirty Four Thousand Doflars ($634,000) in the
aggregate. The City’s Finance Department will be responsible for
tracking the associated payments to insurc that the amount budgeted for
these services 1s not cxceeded.

2. All terms not herein defined shall have the same meaning and use as set
forth in the Agreement. ,

3. All other terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement not in conflict
with this Amendment and previous Amendments, shall remain in full force
and cffect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have set their hand by their duly
authorized represcntatives as of the day and year first above written.

CITY OF COSTA MESA,
A mumnicipal corporation

Date:
Mayor of the City of Costa Mesa
SCOTT FAZEKAS & ASSOCIATES
s / / ;
/,v/»:f/ o gl Date: j /2% 2 .
Signature S /
e L A J«s F rrsratys ’:,:":sr“"' e

Name and Title

3 Scott Fazekas & Associates, [ne.



ATTEST:

City Clerk and cx-officio Clerk
of the City of Costa Mesa

'APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

//////’ - Date: __ 7 /Z

PIOJect Manager =< /

iy

\\sl

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

A /
Z // 7/ )f’/'\._ Date: /// /12 %/ / /

City Attorne¥/

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:

Oggzg/ Date: _h !Q@!h

Risk Mana

Scott Fazekas & Associates, Inc.



e iy Ay 48 tara

o
p-—d
=
=
—
m.

" “Betifon 6-Propossd Fées. ' Y
PLANREVIEW . | -

The fraditionsl approach. in proposing building plan check fees s 1o apply 2 peccentagefo the
revente collecied by the agency forplan roview fees, Using the'Clty’s ohart to.establish, e plan;
check fée; SFA proposcs £ chatgs tighTy-five peroent (35%) of the esizblished plan check fees -
for the scope of work requesEd. : T £ T

et 7T

* 1ESFA isreviewing duiplicate or zrlanﬁcal plans on 4 project, the proppsed fée is Egen peroent
{15%) of the plap review fee colledivd ater the jmitial model is checked 2t the vreseribed T8, - .- .

STA will ot charge fo:@chcc‘.isfpﬁéss the plans zre incompl: e;g}g;geﬁ%d forwhich the Cify ..,
viould collect additional fees frort the applicantas Well- The City wouldhen have fhe Bnds.fo

reimburse SFA, Addiﬁon'fl_ serviézk sutside the main.scops.of review would be chzxge_rfzt arat@ ¢ i, e

of 395,00 per bour or s uthally 2gt8ed opom- Ased on e salaty rafe of theomployes.,- - . .. .o-
. mOURLY ConTRACTIRMELGEEFRES | 1l 0 F . ‘
The following rates exe ‘oaLe.d on the presurphion that a professional ssz:'v}us agraement .

- requiring® & O insurance will bensed, If2 iForent format js used, the fees may be subject 6, .
consideration, These raies|are for staff positions iz the event such arrangements are decided to bé. |
estzblished in 2adifion to plam cheak consulifng servicés. ® ’ ’

i

For the positions lisfed In the RFD, the hourly mies are listed as foiiqws'.:tb allow for comparison
of Proposals. Theraies, which fndicate a.range of billingrates, ae based on payroll rats of the
employees and the form q enployrment aofivipated. : g

Building Covnfer 'S.Tac}mician $35,00- 3$45.00
Combination Building Inspector $45.00~ $60.00

Housing Cade Inspector " : $40.00- 855.00 °

. Musoipal Code Enforcement Officer $40.00- $55.00 .
. Office Support Spoialist . £30.00- $45.00 .
i Grading Inspecior ) ‘345,00~ $60.00 .
Tnfastructre Inspgetor ’ 24500~ $60.00

Plan Checker : . $50.00~ $65.00
¥ Plan Cheolc Engineer : - $75.00-$100.00

Additional positions axe subjectto mutually agresd upon rzies Whes 50 requested by the City.

- e
e & s P U Y e e

Seofi Pareiias & Eesecnfoy, ine.

{0



PR

% g? Scoit Pazeits & Associnfes, ine, '
B Building Safely for Governmant T )

Fire Prevention Fees

Fire Plan Review . . $100.00/hous”
Fire Inspection $100.08/hour
. ! g .

1) 'The same individual whe pesforms the plan reviews will perform the inspections,
Vo - - i e W - Zani?
however, i more consisient ongoing hours are needed 2n Mspecior who meets the Ciy's
approvel may be selegted av a Jesser rate depending on their qualifications.

2} A two-kour minimum applhies to plan check and inspections.

9 Corporate Park, Suite 200, Irvine, TA 82606-5173 » 849/ 475-2981 « FAX 949/475-2580 = stzinvine@aol.com
' An Fgual Oppoctunity Employer



AMENDMENT NUMBER EIGHT
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR BUILDING PLAN CHECK AND INSPECTION

This Amendment is made and entered into this 6" day of December, 2011
(“Effective Date”) by and between the City of Costa Mesa, a municipal corporation
(“City”™) and CSG CONSULTANTS, INC., a California corporation (“Consultant”).

WHEREAS, Consultant and City eniered into an agreement on July 6, 2006, for

Consultant to providc plan checking and inspection services on an as-needed basis to

support new large development projects and special programs in the City as described
herein below; and

WHEREAS, the term of Consultant and City’s original Agreement exfgired on
June 30, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the original proposal contained a provision for five (5) additional one
(1) year cxtensions at City’s option; and

WHEREAS, the first extension was exercised and expired on June 30, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the second extension was exercised and expired on June 30, 2009;

e WHEREAS, the third extension was exercised énd expires on June 30, 2010; and
WHEREAS, the fourth cxtension was exercised and expired on Junc 30, 2011; ami:

WHEREAS, the amount budgeted for the fourth extension is inadequate and was
revised on October 5, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the revised amount budgeted for the fourth extension is still
inadequate and was revised March 15, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the fifth extcnsion was exercised and expires on June 30, 2011; and
WHEREAS, the amount budgeted for the fifth extension is inadequate; and
WHEREAS, the amount of compensation which originally contained an allocation

of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) nceds to be changed to reflcct the
actual amount budgeted.

190 C8G Consultants, Inc.



NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

B

Lo

E

Paragraph 2.1. Compensation, shall be amended to read, “Consultant shall
be paid in accordance with the fee schedule set forth in Exhibit “C,”
attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement (the “Fee Schedule™).

‘Because the services to be performed under this Agreement are on an “as

needed” basis in conjunction with agrecments with other consultants
(Bureau Veritas and Scott Fazekas & Associates), the total amount not to
be exceeded is Six Hundred Thirty Four Thousand Dollars ($634,000) in
the aggregate. The City’s Finance Department will be responsible for
tracking the associated payments to insure that the amount budgeted for
these services is not exceeded.

All terms not herein defincd shall have the same meaning and use as set
forth in the Agreement.

All other terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement not in conflict
with this Amendment and previous Amendments, shall remain in full force
and cffect.

IN WJT\IESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set their hand by their duly
authorized rcpresentatives as of the day and year first above wiitten. -

CITY OF COSTA MESA,
A municipal corporation

Date:

Mayor of the City of Costa Mesa

CSG CONSULTANTS, INC.

Q/Lw/ﬂ’\/\/v; Date: __ /232011

Signature

KHon

Duortt V. P

Name a_md Title

[3 ' CSG Consultants, Inc.



ATTEST:

City Clerk and cx-officio Clerk
of the City of Costa Mesa

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

R S

. A
Project Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

-
o B

A -
7y e
i /"// /i{ \1/‘

City Attorséy

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:

. ¢
Risk ManaPgment

Date: Va9
% 2

Date: _[f 1;”;? 5{5 /1

Date: !&Q !IE

CSG Consulwants, Inc.



- . . FE
| EXHIBIT C
.| PROPOSED FEE SCHEDULE,+"’
Service Fos .. ] .
Building Plan Review . B85% ofthe plao revlew fesus calcu!ad
. . . per CBCTable 1-A - .
- Grading Plar'l Review , B5% .Diihe O?P,{ plan review, nee .

Expedifed Plan Revisw

Coriination ispetior [ =" *

Grédlrié tnspestor

e pae bemmer e e s e St

Tobenegct! ud e et e e

Lo . .$55.00 perhour(Glty prov;desyeh!sﬂe) A 5.3
- Tt e $ss.@operhour cs& pmviues gafele) T )

P \... Wied

el e e SB0OD perﬁo.xr(OWprovldésv:ahxcie)

.....

§85.00 psr hcur csi provldes vehic!s)

)
City of Cos Mesa [ 5

15



CSGE .
CUBRENT FIRE SERVICE FEE SCHEDULE

- MARCH 2011
Service : Feg .
Fire Plan Heview . ’ o * $906.00 per hour
Fire Inspecior/Fire Marshal ‘ $70.00 perhour (Cify provides vehicle)



AMENDMENT NUMBER EIGHT |
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR BUILDING PLAN CHECK AND INSPECTION

This Amendment is made and entered into this 6™ day of December, 2011
(“Effective Datc”) by and between the City of Costa Mesa, a municipal corporation
(*City”) and BUREAU VERITAS, a California corporation (“Consultant™).

WHEREAS, Consultant and City cntered into an agreement on July 6, 2006, for
Consultant to provide plan checking and inspection services on an as-needed basis to
support new large development projects and special programs in the City as described
herein below; and

WHEREAS, the term of Consultant and Ciiy s original Agreement expircd on
Junc 30, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the original proposal contained a provision for five (5) additional one
(1) year extensions at City’s option; and

WHEREAS, the first extension was exercised and expired on Junc 30, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the second cxtension was exercised and expired on June 30, 2009;
and -
WHEREAS, the third extension was exercised and expires on June 30, 2010; and

 WHEREAS, the fourth extension was exercised and expired on June 30, 2011; and-

WHEREAS, the amount budgeted for the fourth extension is inadequate and was
revised on October 5, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the revised amount budgeted for the fourth extension is still
inadcquate and was revised March 15, 201 1; and

WHEREAS, the fifth extension was exercised and expires on June 30, 2011; and
WHEREAS, the amount budgeted for the fifth extension is inadequate; and
WHEREAS, the amount of compensation, which originally contained an

allocation of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) needs to be changed to reflect
the actual amount budgeted.

Burcau Verias

17



NOW, THEREFORE, for valuablc consideration, the reccipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agrece as follows:

1. Paragraph 2.1. Compensation, shall be amended to read, “Consultant shall
be paid in accordance with the fec schedule set forth in Exhibit “C,”
attached hereto and made a part of this Agrecment (the “Fee Schedule™).
Because the services to be performed under this Agreement are on an “as
needed” basis in conjunction with agreements with other consultants (CSG
Consultants, Inc. and Scott Fazckas & Associates), the total amount not to
be exceeded is Six Hundred Thirty Four Thousand Dollars ($634,000) in -
the aggregate. The City’s Finance Department will be responsible for
tracking the associated payments to insure that the amount budgeted for
these services is not exceeded.

2. All terms not herein defined shall have the same meaning and usc as set
forth in the Agreement.

3. All other terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement not in conflict
with this Amendment and previous Amendments, shall remain in full force
and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set their hand by their duly
authorized representatives as of the day and year first above written.

CITY OF COSTA MESA,
A municipal corporation

Date:
Mayor of the City of Costa Mesa
BUREAU VERITAS
,;'! | A / P /
%é/ J//{’:Z' X’zdﬂljj’»"/’/f’%’/% Date: _//, /é'_,«?’/,,
Signature L 7

: 7 | D
ﬁdéﬂm& breoint, /5/1(/5"1'&.@793 endices

Name and Title

Burcau Veritag



ATTEST:

_C—]t_}’m Clerk and ex-officio Clerk
of the City of Costa Mcsa

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

/é/s/if”i/ - Date: 7 /’? /4

N Z = s
Project ¥Mafiager 7

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

N

},/”4 ' : 1
yauyan 12 Date: __[f ;Z”"—«,i /1
City Attorney” ]

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:

L Date: 1N }e.?a ,H
Risk Managgment : !

l q Bureau Veritas



Pr

4
4352 . D e e 3 o e o

TR P TS AN s Wt Dt AT TA TR K ke 4 pishs oo el 84 % 3 %0 351 P e A

Lo Bty Gity:o-Costa Mesa
Bullding.Play Check dnd Inspsetion Sgviees

Seetion 4 - Préposed Fees for Buflding Plar Chstkand Iﬁé@éc’;ﬁiﬁp .

_‘?reoimleém Gty maintzining an sccaplabie jze schedule

.-\4,%?5
8 %

Serviges

P RenER e . o os T T YT T G hEes] ,
Buoing PlanReﬁawServlolas T ES7 Juredicton Coleotsd PR GRSk Fee~ | ° w7 LY F7 1l
Acceleraied Buiiding Plan ReviewiSewvices TBD"?ﬁd;f.O:ﬁt& Heviewl . ..

Schedule of Ratss-of fddifionz] Professiongl Servides v L
- Cotrmunity Developrnent Constriction ManagementtObservition L

Eullding Officlal I e 138 Resider? Enplncenil - ERL
Deguiv Bullsing Ofdclal $44D Residert Engineerd<r .

_ | Senior nspectar i S99 . Consiruction Managet
Inspacor . ¢ $55 Dir - IR .
inspzcrPlans Examlly $130 " | Construcion Mengyerd
inspecTiPlans Exam il $120 - . Consruchon Cosgnvel’yY
nspeconblans Beamii t. o B8 - - -{ Conszuciion Observeniv,
InspeciodPlans =xEmil 1 : 108 Consgutien Obsgrver il
Permt 1echnican Hil : 30 Conshucton OCDS2rVEr.
Permit Jechiiclen i $7h . Consttichon Opservert . f -
Benni tecnnisian | St Consuuctinn Techiclan _ §

Program Management Enginesting Spacizl Ssrviges ] Administation
g

Biliing Titje sonrly Billing Rates Billing Title ’ Hourly Bliflng Retes
Sr. Engineer I T . %45 - T
Sr.ononesrl i S340 | Princioal : ‘ $238 -
=nolneeryY - ¢ £128 Sr. Prolect Manager 875 .,
Enginesr Y $125 Projoct Menager S160-

Enginesr 1 f 3313 R Techplelap IV TB105
Shgaeerll 3 S165 B “Yechnidlas i , &30 ]
Enginser - 330 TFeoomotenn ST Y- T %I5 . - .
Enginsering Asst il . SBS ‘Technilclen ! .. &R -
&Ewc-inaer‘na Asstl - 875 ) Anmmistrenve Mamt = . S108 - .
SperlalistTasigner i i 3140 . SR, Admin Assistant . 380 . .-
SpecialistDasioner 2180 A2 1%/ Confracis-Solst -
SpecialisyDesiznar $§20 Adrmin Assistant 1t - C S -,
SpzcialisyDesigner 3110° “AS WCerical lFaciies S5 . <

. Ciericat ! T 5845 .-

Professional Reimbupsement C .

“The haurly billing rafes inclugie the cost of salaries of the Bursau Vetas employees, plus sick leave,
vacafion, holiday and ciher § inge benafits. The pércentage added to salely costs includes indirect
overhead costs and feg (profft). All employees classified as “ncn-exampt” by-the LS. Department of -
.abor will bs compensated &t 1-1/2 times salary, as perstafeand Federal wage and hour laws. Billing
raies wil bemlcu!ate:% acooramaly for these overtime houis. . K :

Communication Fee,«i ) . 3

Projest Labor Times 8:0% which inchdes felecommunications, faxes, standard U.S. Mail, mobile phones,
and jreemet acoess a.l'?'d hariware. .

4%

[ ] L

20

Bilmg Tie - .- .| HowySingRates  BlingTile. . % " Hourly Bling Rtes- -

S g

| TR G

oAz
PR
@gl |




ol qf Lgsti Mesa
: ':.“ Lo Bu]ld/‘ng P[an Check 2nd Inspacﬁpn Ssmaés

O ..

...». ,‘n

— e —
LI 1 Ly
% . ..
. .
v
N
.
.

iy

Diect Expenses
Reimbursement for direct exp

plus.ﬁfteen percent.(15%) ffor Hems! such ast . e e et L

e

» b

. o Magz, phoiogranjs, reproducnons,pn tmg. qumemrental ang special supphes nelaiedto the S

B Sonsuliars; sofl
“ Renied vehicles,
o. Specmcte\ecomr

engmwrs, swVevors, confraciors; mnd otber outside servives. -
oral public Fapsporation and taxds; travel and stbsistence. CL,
punications an.—.i delivery ehasges. -

+

and jicenses applicable tothe Work . -

i Spetialfees; surance, pEmits,
.n Ouisxde compuier pm&ssm,ppmp"ﬁaﬁon,

el .Resmbursemem for enmlayee—ewnad-vebmles uwi Ha meegim w";h me wm will be 2t ﬁae curren’t RS
peﬁ trlle-rete.. « e

and propneiary programs purchased mrihe wbm

g .u g
i

e e

Oﬁ-xsr m-haus° chargesfarpnmts, raproducﬁons and'equ-cmeﬁtnse; e.c. M!ibaei standa.rd ccrr}pany s

i mccrporaaad mio-fha.agteameat ton the serv?ces i ‘vxdaﬁ aFFeoﬁVe '
31 ,»2006’, an‘d wﬂl bB ad’ zzsted thexeé&er. gy =

P e .
s

Themregelngsmaduf Ch
.ianuary& mosﬁmugh s

L

r,- . .
ole e

N .- ‘e

42

2l

£

AR AV S A

.
H .

(RIS



e et e e

All 'F"i're Plan Reviews

All Fire Inspections

N b ot
85% of the City's Collected Fee
) ’ $100/Mhr

City of Costa Mesa will provide a Vehicie to perform all inspection activiy.

- Professional Reimbursement

’

The hourly billing rates inciude the cost of salaries if the Bureau Veritas employees, plus
sick leave, vacation, holiday and other fringe benefits. The percentage added to salary -~
costs inciudes indirect overhead costs and fee (profit). All employees classifiedias “hon- -
exempt” by the U.S Deparlment of Labor will be compensated at 134 times salary, as per
state and federal wage and hour laws. Billing rates will be calculated accordingjy for

these overtime hours.
Communication-Fee - - Dar e

Project Labor Times 3.0%, which intludes telecommunications, faxes, standard U.S.

Mail, mobile phones, and internet access and hardware.

The foregoing Schedule of Charges s incorporaied into the agreement for the &ervices

provided, effective March 16, 2011 through June-30, 2011.

Lok

B R, EAT



